
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS BOARD

Members of the Pensions Board are summoned to attend a meeting which will be held in 
Committee Room 5, at Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD, on 
14 September 2021 at 6.00pm.

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Telephone : (020) 7527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 3 September 2021

Membership 

Employer representatives:
Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair)
Councillor David Poyser (Chair)
(vacancy)

Scheme member representatives:
Mike Calvert
Valerie Easmon-George  (+ vacancy for 
substitute)
George Sharkey

Independent member
Alan Begg

Quorum is 3, including at least one employer representative and one member 
representative

Public Document Pack



A. Formal matters

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of interests

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council.

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

B. Non-exempt items

1. Pension administration performance 5 - 10

2. Draft Funding Strategy Statement Consultation with Employers 11 - 78

3. Draft Pension Annual Report 2021 (to follow)                                                   



4. Pension Board Forward  Work Programme 79 - 98

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.

E. Confidential/exempt items

1. Pension administration performance - exempt appendix 99 - 
100

F. Urgent exempt items

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Pensions Board will be on 23 November 2021



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Board -  21 June 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in the Council Chamber, Islington Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  21 June 2021 at 6.00 pm.

             
Present: Alan Begg, Mike Calvert, David Poyser and 

George Sharkey 

Observers: Councillors Paul Convery and 
Satnam Gill OBE

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Valerie Easmon-George and Maggie Elliott.

9 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item )
None.

10 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2)
None.

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.
(b) That it be noted that, with reference to minute 6 (Scheme Advisory Board – 
LGPS Good Governance Recommendations) the informal meeting for members of 
the Pensions Board and Sub-Committee to be held before September to consider all 
of the recommendations proposed by the Scheme Advisory Board and whether any 
should be adopted into Islington’s Fund would be arranged when final 
documentation had been received from MHCLG.

12 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS BOARD AND PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE IN 2021/22 (Item 
A4)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the membership of the Pensions Sub-Committee, appointed by the Audit 
Committee on 25 May 2021, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the 

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



Pensions Board -  21 June 2021

2

municipal year 2021/22, as set out at Appendix A to the report of the Acting 
Director of Law and Governance, be noted.
(b) That the membership of the Pensions Board, appointed by the Audit Committee 
on 25 May 2021, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the municipal 
year 2021/22, as set out at Appendix A to the report of the Acting Director of Law 
and Governance, be noted.
  

13 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1)

RESOLVED
(a) That the performance of the Pensions Administration Team against key 
indicators, for the period from 1 February to 30 April 2021, including information on 
complaints and internal disputes, as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the impact of the McCloud/Sargeant judgement on Local  Government 
Pension administration, as detailed in the report, be noted.
(c) That the numbers of members auto-enrolled into the Local Government Pension 
Scheme, again as detailed in the report, be noted.
(d) That it be noted that pensioners received the 2021 pensions increase in May 
2021 due to resourcing challenges within a key team.
(e) That the passage through Parliament of the Pension Schemes Act 2021 and its 
implication for the governance of Occupational Pensions, as detailed in the report, 
be noted.

14 PENSION FUND- DRAFT 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (Item B2)
The following points were made during discussion:

 Page 31 – The following sentence at the foot of the page should be 
highlighted: “* 3-year advance deficit lump sum contribution of 
£26.9m is included in Islington Council’s normal contributions. The 
entire amount was accounted for, in previous years it was treated as a 
prepayment.”

 Page 21 – line 10 –  the figure of “10,441” did not appear to have 
been added in?  It would be helpful if that figure was included 
elsewhere in future years.

 Page 43 – paragraph 23  (Related Parties) – final sentence of first 
paragraph should refer to “Note 7”, rather than “Note 2”.

 Page 18 – paragraph 3.4 – indicated net assets of £1,665m, whereas 
page 39 indicated an asset value of £1,377m, indicating a shortfall. 
However, it was noted that the figure on £1,665m on page 18 was the 
value of the Fund at the end of March 2021 and the figure quoted on 
page 39 was a March 2020 snapshot, following a three-year valuation. 

RESOLVED:
That the 2020/21 draft pension fund accounts, attached as Appendix 1 to the report 
of the Corporate Director of Resources, be approved, before being audited by Grant 
Thornton, the Council’s external auditors.

Page 2



Pensions Board -  21 June 2021

3

15 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS (Item B3)

The following points concerning the Risk Register were noted:
 It was important for the Pensions Board to know what the risk scores were 

after mitigation and to know what the scores were in the previous Risk 
Register for each risk

 One of the risks mentioned in “Risk Area 1 – Operations” “The provision of 
accurate reports from payroll” (page 74 of the agenda pack, which attracted 
a maximum score of 40, whereas the “McCloud Judgment – LGPS Regulatory 
Changes”, detailed in “Risk area 4 – Regulatory and Compliance” (page 77 of 
the agenda pack) indicated a risk of 18. It was suggested that the former 
seemed too high and the latter ought to be higher.   The Deputy Pensions 
Manager stated that the provision of accurate reports from payroll warranted  
its higher score, since the Pensions Team relied heavily on this information.  
He suggested that the McCloud risk was a managed risk.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
comprising information on forthcoming business for the Board, be noted.
(b) That the “LGPS Current Issues- May” attached as Appendix B to the report and 
the updated risk register attached as Appendix C be noted.

The meeting ended at 6.45 pm

CHAIR

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources Department
7 Newington Barrow Way

London, N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director Resources

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)

Pension Board  14 September 2021

Delete as 
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE

1. Synopsis

1.1 This report provides the Board with information on the administration activities of the Pension 
Administration.  The information is in respect of the period from 1st May 2021 to 31st July 2021 
and includes the number of LGPS members auto-enrolled into the scheme for this period.

1.2 The report also provides information regarding the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, 
compliments and complaints.

2. Recommendations

2.1  To note the number of members’ auto-enrolled into the Local Government Pension Scheme during 
the relevant period.

2.2 To note the information in respect of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, compliments and 
complaints.

2.3 To note the continued delays in receiving AVCs data from Prudential-attached Exempt Appendix 
1.

2.4 To note that there was a major data breach during the process of sending out the deferred annual 
pension statements.

2.5 To note the Government’s recent publication of guidance on the use of Special Severance 
Payments (SSP).

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



3. Background – Statistics and key performance indicators

3.1     The membership profile at 30th April 2021 and 31st July 2021 is shown in the following table.    

Category Apr - 21 Jul - 21

Number of current active members 6,563 6465
Number of preserved benefits 8,255 8511
Number of Pensions in payment 6,206 6269
Number of Spouses/dependants 
pensions in payment

  978 981

Total 22,002 22,226

There have been modest increases in the level of deferred members and pensioners.

3.2.     Key performance indicators from 1 May 2021 to 31 July 2021:  

Process Target days 
to complete

Volume Target %
Achieve-

ment

% Achieved 
within 

target days

Actual 
average 

days
Deaths 5 22 95% 100.00% 5.00
Retirement benefits 5 74 95% 90.00% 7.00
Pension estimates 10 122 95% 84.00% 12.00
Preserved benefit 
calculations

15 31 95% 76.00% 20.00

Transfer-in quotation 10 28 95% 95.00% 11.00
Transfer-in actual 10 20 95% 98.00% 10.50
Transfer out actual 12.5 76 95% 97.00% 11.50
Transfer out quotation 15 81 95% 100.00% 10.00
Legacy Cases - 
Valuation

- - - -

All processes - 402 79.00%

3.3   There has been a 3% drop in overall performance from the 82.00% achieved in the last quarter 
in completed processes within the target days. This is due to targeting resources on the 
production of the annual benefit statements and the 2 outstanding vacancies in the Pension’s 
Office. The vacancies have proved difficult to recruit to despite assistance from external 
Employment Agencies.

3.4 Number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS from May 2021 to July 2021:

Month Starters No. Opt Outs Opt Outs  %
May 59 0 0
June 57 3 5.26
July 53 2 3.77
Total 169 5 2.96

3.5 The Pensions Office have received -7- communications thanking Pension Administration staff for 
their service and -2- complaints. The first complaint was in relation to a pensioner being unhappy 
with the rate of Pensions Increase and linking it to the overall performance of the Pension Fund.

Page 6



3.6 The second complaint was resolved via our Internal Disputes Resolution process.

4. Prudential 

4.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations requires local authorities to provide an 
Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) scheme to run concurrently with the occupational 
scheme. This is to allow members to pay additional contributions in order to increase retirement 
savings and/or to provide additional life insurance. Although this is an individual choice, the 
administering authority is the policyholder for the group arrangement in place and, therefore, has 
certain responsibilities.

4.2 Islington Council appointed Prudential as the Council’s new AVC provider in 2004. Our relation 
with Prudential prior to the Covid pandemic was very good, information and payments requested 
were always actioned in a timely and efficient manner. This has changed since the start of the 
pandemic and we have made numerous complaints to Prudential in relation to the long delays 
our members have experienced when wishing to cash in their AVCs at retirement. Prudential have 
contacted us in relation to their recent service performance Exempt Appendix 1 acknowledging 
the issues and conveying their expectation that the service would improve by April 2021, 
unfortunately this has not been the case. This issue has been discussed with the Council’s Actuary 
and the LGA. If there is no improvement in performance by Prudential and we continue to 
experience long delays that are inconsistent with the Pensions Regulator’s Codes of Practice, it 
will be necessary to refer them to the Pensions Regulator to investigate. The Pensions Regulator 
can take enforcement action against Prudential, including issuing compliance notices and fines.

5. Deferred Annual Pension Statement – Data Breach

5.1 The Council’s Print Service Section when despatching the deferred pension statements 
unfortunately included the statements of other deferred members in the same envelope. We have 
yet to determine precisely how many deferred members this affected however our current list 
consists of over 30 deferred members to whom we re-sent out statements. Islington Council takes 
the issue of data security very seriously and the Council’s Governance Team is currently 
investigating this incident with Print Services. A review of Print Services processes for bulk mail 
outs will be conducted to ensure there are effective checks in place to prevent any repeat of this 
failure. 

6. Use of Special Severance Payments 2021

6.1 Special Severance Payments (SSP) are payments made to employees outside of statutory, 
contractual or other requirements when leaving employment in public service. The Ministry of 
Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) has published a consultation on the use 
of Special Severance Payments. The key take aways from this guidance are as follows:

 There will be a requirement to document evidence that all options other than Special Severance 
Payments have been considered including performance improvement plan, reasonable 
adjustments, disciplinary processes and redeployment.

 Evidence will need to be provided that a SSP d
[...]
l has a duty to have due regard to the 
need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to 
take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life.  
The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding.

7.3.2 In respect of this report, a Resident Impact Assessment is not being made because the contents 
of the report relate to processes that are strictly in accordance with the statutory Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations.  The LGPS Regulations are made under the 
Superannuation Act 1972, and the Council has a statutory duty to comply with the LGPS 
Regulations.

7.4 Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon Islington 
by 2030:
None applicable to this report.  Environmental implications will be included in each report to the 
Pension Board Committee as necessary. The current agreed investment strategy statement for 
pensions outlines the policies and targets set to April 2022 to reduce the current and future 
carbon exposure by 50% and 75% respectively compared to when it was measured in 2016 and 
also invest 15% of the fund in green opportunities. The link to the full document is  
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-
records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonborough
ofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf

Page 8

https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation
[...]
mployers in reviewing 
contributions and managing termination debts in certain circumstances. The Fund has 
considered its policies in these areas and has updated the FSS to reflect these changes.

1.2 This report informs the pension board and pensions sub-committee of the main issues that 
employers admitted into the Fund are to be consulted on, in the draft FSS.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To review and note a summary of the main updates in the draft FSS , that employers are 
going to be consulted on between September  and October.

Page 11

Agenda Item B2



2.2 Agree that officers  with the Fund Actuary update the FSS for consultation with Employers 
admitted into the Islington Fund .

3. Background
Introduction

3.1

3.1.1

A number of important regulatory changes have been made and supporting guidance came 
into force recently to provide greater flexibility to the Fund and employers in reviewing 
contributions and managing termination debts in certain circumstances. The Fund has 
considered its policies in these areas and has updated the FSS to reflect these changes.

The current Islington Council Pension Fund 2020 Funding Strategy Statement (FSS), was 
implemented following the 2019 Actuarial Valuation. The LGPS Regulations provide the 
statutory framework under which the Administering Authority is required to prepare and 
publish a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) alongside each actuarial valuation. The Fund 
Actuary must have regard to the FSS as part of the actuarial valuation process.
 
The FSS must also be revised and published whenever there is a material change in either the 
policy set out in the FSS or the Investment Strategy Statement.   
.

3.1.2 The draft FSS has been updated to reflect the regulatory changes on flexibilities for 
employers on termination and contribution rates between valuations. The main changes are 
highlighted below:

1. Employer Flexibilities - How has the Funding Strategy Statement changed?

If certain conditions are met, the c
[...]
 for these small 
admissions to ensure that all parties (both new employer and letting employer) are 
aware that there will be pension costs from the date of admission and these can start 
to be paid from the outset.

Should the new employer require accounting calculations, or should the letting 
employer require their own calculations to reflect the transfer to the new employer, it 
should be noted that the Actuary will need to carry out calculations in these 
circumstances based on the relevant membership data.

Page 14



More generally, the Fund will be writing to employers again in the autumn to propose 
a separate training session in this area relating to the roles and responsibilities of 
employers when services are outsourced.

6. Other Changes

In addition, the termination policy has been updated to clarify the process involved in 
determining how an exit credit (i.e. a surplus) should be dealt with when an employer 
exits the Fund. In particular, upon request, the Fund will provide the exiting employer 
with a notice setting out who will receive the exit credit and the reasons behind this 
decision (e.g. details of the commercial or admission agreements referenced). The 
employer will be able to appeal this decision if they do not agree with the 
determination.

Some small clarification and technical changes have also been made throughout the 
document to allow for updated information after the valuation date.   

3.1.3 Members are asked to note the updates and agree that officers with the Fund Actuary update 
the FSS for consultation with Employers admitted into the Islington Fund. The results of the 
consultation will be reported to Members at the November meeting so that an informed 
decision can be made to approve the final version of FSS for publication by December.

4. Implications

4.1 Financial implications
4.1.1 The cost of providing actuarial advice is part of fund management and administration fees 

charged to the pension fund.

4.2 Legal Impli
[...]
change in priorities 

To note for information LGPS Current Issues- August attached as Appendix B 

3. Background

3.1 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 required the establishment of local pension boards for 
each Local Government Pension Fund. 

3.2 Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Governance Regulations 2014 (the 
Governance Regulations) provide that Pensions Board will have responsibility for assisting the 
‘scheme manager’ (the Pensions Sub Committee in Islington’s case) in relation to the 
following matters:

To ensure compliance with:

 the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulation (LGPS),
 other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS, and

Page 79

Agenda Item B4



 the requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the LGPS to 
ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme.

3.3 The Pensions Sub- committee is the decision making body of the Fund and the Pension board 
can only advise or make recommendations to the Pensions -Sub Committee
The Pension Board should therefore be mindful;

 Its work plan should take account of the Fund’s own work programme and seek to add 
value

 Servicing the Pension board will consume Fund management resources and time
 Senior Fund officers servicing the pension Board may on some fund performance 

issues be personally compromised and conflicted 
 Some work items required may need the use of specialist external consultancy 

resources rather than using the officers servicing the Fund.

3.4 Based on the LGPS and The Pension Regulator’s guidance on the role of the pension boards, 
the focus should include the following:

a) Its own training, knowledge and understanding
b) Avoiding any conflicts of interest
c) Ensuring its own statutory compliance
d) Checking fund governance
e) Reviewing fund risks and internal systems and controls
f) Checking fund external advisors/service providers and their internal controls
g) Reviewing fund member
[...]
ia/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf


Background papers: 
None:

Final report clearance:

Signed by:

Corporate Director of Resources

Date 07 September 2021

Report Author: Joana Marfoh
Tel: (020) 7527 2382
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk

Page 82



APPENDIX A
Pensions Board  Forward Plan for September  2021 to June 2022

Date of meeting Work programme objective Reports

To ensure the effective
and efficient governance and 
administration of the Scheme

 Please note: there will be a standing 
item to each meeting on:

 Admin Performance report
 Forward work programme

14 September 2021 Draft Annual Report
Pension discretion policies review
Governance Review Implementation

October Annual pension meeting
23 November 2021 Risk Register

McCloud implementation plan

8 March 2022 Cashflow monitoring and Budget 22/23

June 2022 Draft year end accounts
Actuarial valuation timeline

Planned and Proposed Training on committee meeting dates
November 2018- pension sub cttee meeting Training Actuarial Review update 
September 2019 joint pension  sub and  board 
training 

Funding strategy and actuarial valuation

February 2021- joint pension sub and board 
training

Net zero carbon transition  training

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



           

 

 
 

 

LGPS CURRENT 

ISSUES 

 
August 2021  

    

 

  

welcome to brighter 
Page 85



 

In this edition  
We hope you have been keeping well and staying safe over the s
[...]
l property 

rights in this publication. 
Visit us at www.uk.mercer.com 

 

Copyright 2021 Mercer Limited.  All rights reserved 

 

Page 98

file://///MERCER.COM/UK_DATA/Eworking/IC/Bus%20Dev/Nbp/Julia%20misc/www.uk.mercer.com


Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item E1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Pension administration performance
	B2 Draft Funding Strategy Statement Consultation with Employers
	Appdx -1 Draft FSS Update - August 2021 (with term policy and small admission changes)

	B4 Pension Board Forward  Work Programme
	Appdx B-Current Issues - August 2021

	E1 Pension administration performance - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  14 September 2021 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in Committee Room 5, Islington  

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  14 September 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

             

Present: 

 

 
 
 

 

Alan Begg, Mike Calvert, Valerie Easmon-George, 
and Maggie Elliott  
  
Observers: Councillors Paul Convery, Mick Gilgunn 

and Satnam Gill OBE 
   

   

Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) in the Chair 

 

 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Received from George Sharkey and Councillor Dave Poyser. 
 

17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

19 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 
In introducing the report, the Pensions Manager noted the slippage of 3% in overall 
performance and attributed this to the fact that staff had been focused on the 

production of annual pension statements.  He detailed the issues encountered with 
recruiting staff to the Pensions Team, which was under-resourced.  The Board 
expressed serious concern at the situation and agreed that representations needed 
to be made to the Corporate Director of Resources about the shortage of staff in 

the Pensions Team, particularly given the fact that the valuation of the Fund was 
imminent. 
 

The Pensions Manager described the circumstances around the data breach and his 
work with the Council’s Head of Information Governance to ensure that there was 
no reoccurrence.  

 
The Board were most concerned to learn of the continued delays in receiving AVC 
data from the Prudential and suggested that the Pensions Manager write to the 



Pensions Board -  14 September 2021 

 

2 
 

Prudential to say that, unless there was an improvement, the matter would be 
referred to the Pensions Regulator.  

 
RESOLVED 
(a) That the performance of the Pensions Administration Team against key 

indicators, for the period from 1 May to 31 July 2021, including information on the 
number of members auto-enrolled into the Local Government Pension Scheme, 
internal dispute resolution procedure, compliments and complaints, as detailed in 

the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the continued delays in receiving AVC data from the Prudential, as detailed 
in the exempt appendix to the report, be noted and, given that the Prudential was 
in breach of their obligations, that the Pensions Manager write to them requesting 

that the situation be rectified without delay, failing which the Council would refer 
the matter to the Pensions Regulator. 
(c) That the data breach which took place during the process of sending out the 

deferred annual pension statements, again as detailed in the report, be noted. 
(d) That the Government’s recent publication of guidance on the use of Special 
Severance Payments be noted. 

 
20 DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT CONSULTATION WITH 

EMPLOYERS (Item B2) 

The Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management stated that a letter would be 
included with the draft Funding Strategy Statement, highlighting the changes to 
employers. 

 
A suggestion was made that reference should be included on page 40 of the 
Statement to the fact that no equity protection strategy had been implemented post 
March 2020. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That, subject to the inclusion of a sentence on page 40 of the Statement to the 

effect that no equity protection strategy had been implemented post 2020, noted 
the main updates to the Funding Strategy Statement upon which employers were to 
be consulted between September and October 2021. 

(b) That the Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management, with the Fund 
Actuary, update the Statement for consultation with employers admitted to the 
Islington Fund. 

 
21 DRAFT PENSION ANNUAL REPORT 2021 (Item B3) 

During discussion, the following amendments/comments were suggested: 

 
 Foreword on page 7, paragraph 2 – it would be helpful to include a meaning 

to “The Fund returned 22.1% against a customised benchmark………” 

 Foreword on page 7, paragraph 3 – line 2 – figures appear to be missing 
from “At the end of March 1…….”  and include an explanation of “TCFD” at 
end of that paragraph. 

 Foreword on page 7, paragraph 4 – “Pensions Board” should come before 
“Pensions Sub-Committee” 



Pensions Board -  14 September 2021 

 

3 
 

 Page 9 – “Investment report” – include an explanation of “customised 
benchmark” 

 
The Vice-Chair of the Board asked that the final draft of the annual report be 
circulated to Board members in advance of the AGM.   

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That Board members forward any further suggested amendments to the draft 

Annual Report directly to the Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management. 
(b) That the draft 2020/21 summary Annual Report, attached at appendix 1 to the 
report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 

(c) That the Pension Fund statement of accounts, activities and performance, all as 
detailed in the report, be noted. 
 
 

22 PENSION BOARD FORWARD  WORK PROGRAMME (Item B4) 
The Board were informed that the reports on “Pension discretion policies review” 
and “Governance Review Implementation”, both of which had been scheduled for 

this meeting, would be submitted to the November meeting.  Since the Risk 
Register had been reviewed at the last meeting, a Board member suggested that 
the report be postponed from November 2021 to March 2022. 

 
On the matter of the date and venue for the AGM, the Board were concerned at the 
prospect of bringing a large group of pensioners together at the current time, when 

the event was held successfully online last year.  Following a question as to the 
legality of the holding the meeting online, the Vice-Chair asked the Clerk to seek 
advice from Legal Services on that point. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
comprising information on forthcoming business for the Board, be noted. 

(b) That it be noted that reports on “Pension discretion policies review” and 
“Governance Review Implementation” would be postponed to the Board meeting in 
November 2021 and the report on “Risk Register” to March 2022. 

(c) That the “LGPS Current Issues – August 2021”, attached as appendix B to the 
report, be noted. 
(d) That the Clerk seek advice as to the legality of holding the AGM online and that, 

if confirmation is provided that that would be legal, then the AGM be held online. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



Pensions Board -  14 September 2021 

 

4 
 

 
 

 
23 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE - EXEMPT APPENDIX  

(Item E1) 

Noted. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 6.55 pm 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 


